Computing and Informatics, Vol. 45, 2026, 105–126, doi: 10.31577/cai 2026 1 105
HUMAN EMOTION RECOGNITION BY FACIAL
EXPRESSION USING MODIFIED EFFICIENTNET-B3
MODEL
Vivek Srivastava
Rajkiya Engineering College, Kannauj, India
e-mail: vivek@reck.ac.in
Raghuraj Singh Suryavanshi

[3] Ko, B. C.: A Brief Review of Facial Emotion Recognition Based on Visual Informa-
tion. Sensors, Vol. 18, 2018, No. 2, Art. No. 401, doi: 10.3390/s18020401.
[4] Zhou, N.—Liang, R.—Shi, W.: A Lightweight Convolutional Neural Network for
Real-Time Facial Expression Detection. IEEE Access, Vol. 9, 2020, pp. 5573–5584,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3046715.
[5] Li, Y.—Zeng, J.—Shan, S.—Chen, X.: Occlusion Aware Facial Expres-
sion Recognition Using CNN with Attention Mechanism. Vol. 28, 2019, No. 5,
pp. 2439–2450, doi: 10.1109/TIP.2018.2886767.
[6] Dapogny, A.—Bailly, K.—Dubuisson, S.: Dynamic Pose-Robust Facial Ex-
pression Recognition by Multi-View Pairwise Conditional Random Forests. IEEE
Transactions on Affective Computing, Vol. 10, 2019, No. 2, pp. 167–181, doi:
10.1109/TAFFC.2017.2708106.
[7] Kim, D. H.—Baddar, W. J.—Jang, J.—Ro, Y. M.: Multi-Objective Based
Spatio-Temporal Feature Representation Learning Robust to Expression Intensity
Variations for Facial Expression Recognition. IEEE Transactions on Affective Com-
puting, Vol. 10, 2019, No. 2, pp. 223–236, doi: 10.1109/TAFFC.2017.2695999.
[8] Oguine, O. C.—Oguine, K. J.—Bisallah, H. I.—Ofuani, D.: Hybrid Facial
Expression Recognition (FER2013) Model for Real-Time Emotion Classification and
Prediction. CoRR, 2022, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2206.09509.
[9] Li, S.—Deng, W.: Deep Facial Expression Recognition: A Survey. IEEE Trans-

cial Expression Recognition Based on VGGNet Convolutional Neural Network.
2018 Chinese Automation Congress (CAC), IEEE, 2018, pp. 4146–4151, doi:
10.1109/CAC.2018.8623238.
[11] Song, Z.: Facial Expression Emotion Recognition Model Integrating Philosophy and
Machine Learning Theory. Frontiers in Psychology, Vol. 12, 2021, Art. No. 759485,
doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2021.759485.
[12] Khan, A. R.: Facial Emotion Recognition Using Conventional Machine Learning and
Deep Learning Methods: Current Achievements, Analysis and Remaining Challenges.
Information, Vol. 13, 2022, No. 6, Art. No. 268, doi: 10.3390/info13060268.
[13] Singh, R.—Sharma, H.—Mehta, N. K.—Vohra, A.—Singh, S.: EfficientNet
for Human FER Using Transfer Learning. ICTACT Journal on Soft Computing,
Vol. 13, 2022, No. 1, pp. 2792–2797, doi: 10.21917/ijsc.2022.0397.
[14] Gursesli, M. C.—Lombardi, S.—Duradoni, M.—Bocchi, L.—
Guazzini, A.—Lanata, A.: Facial Emotion Recognition (FER) Through
Custom Lightweight CNN Model: Performance Evaluation in Public Datasets. IEEE
Access, Vol. 12, 2024, pp. 45543–45559, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3380847.
[15] Ding, H.—Zhou, S. K.—Chellappa, R.: FaceNet2ExpNet: Regularizing a Deep
Face Recognition Net for Expression Recognition. 2017 12th IEEE International Con-
ference on Automatic Face and Gesture Recognition (FG 2017), 2017, pp. 118–126,
doi: 10.1109/FG.2017.23.
[16] Pecoraro, R.—Basile, V.—Bono, V.—Gallo, S.: Local Multi-Head
Channel Self-Attention for Facial Expression Recognition. CoRR, 2021, doi:
10.48550/arXiv.2111.07224.
[17] Breuer, R.—Kimmel, R.: A Deep Learning Perspective on the Origin of Facial
Expressions. CoRR, 2017, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1705.01842.
[18] Mohammed, R.—Rawashdeh, J.—Abdullah, M.: Machine Learning with Over-
sampling and Undersampling Techniques: Overview Study and Experimental Re-
sults. 2020 11th International Conference on Information and Communication Sys-
tems (ICICS), IEEE, 2020, pp. 243–248, doi: 10.1109/ICICS49469.2020.239556.
[19] Rodŕıguez-Torres, F.—Mart́ınez-Trinidad, J. F.—Carrasco-
Ochoa, J. A.: An Oversampling Method for Class Imbalance Problems on
Large Datasets. Applied Sciences, Vol. 12, 2022, No. 7, Art. No. 3424, doi:
10.3390/app12073424.
[20] Miko lajczyk, A.—Grochowski, M.: Data Augmentation for Improving Deep
Learning in Image Classification Problem. 2018 International Interdisciplinary PhD
Workshop (IIPhDW), IEEE, 2018, pp. 117–122, doi: 10.1109/IIPHDW.2018.8388338.
[21] Batool, A.—Byun, Y. C.: Lightweight EfficientNetB3 Model Based on Depth-
wise Separable Convolutions for Enhancing Classification of Leukemia White Blood
Cell Images. IEEE Access, Vol. 11, 2023, pp. 37203–37215, doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2023.3266511.
[22] Vrbančič, G.—Podgorelec, V.: Transfer Learning with Adaptive Fine-Tuning.
IEEE Access, Vol. 8, 2020, pp. 196197–196211, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3034343.